

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
STEWART & JASPER ORCHARDS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

**Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2048
Karen.Harned@nfib.org**

**John J. Park, Jr.
Counsel of Record
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON
LEWIS LLP
1170 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 2200
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(678) 347-2208
jjp@sblaw.net**

***Counsel for Amici Curiae* *Counsel for Amici Curiae*
*(Counsel Continued on inside Cover)***

Ilya Shapiro
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to Determine Whether Congressional Amendments Have Repudiated or Limited <i>TVA v. Hill</i>	6
A. <i>TVA v. Hill</i> Mandates the Preservation of Endangered Species “whatever the cost”	6
B. As the Result of Statutory Changes, the ESA No Longer Requires the Protection of Endangered Species “whatever the cost”	8

C.	This Court’s Holding in <i>TVA v. Hill</i> —as Applied to the Tellico Dam Project—Has Been Factually Undermined.....	12
D.	This Court’s Decisions Since <i>TVA v. Hill</i> Reflect a Retreat From the “whatever the cost” Holding.....	14
II.	The Ninth Circuit’s Understanding of the Economic Feasibility Analysis Conflicts with that of the Fourth Circuit	17
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>National Assn. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	14
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	7

STATUTES

Pub. L. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 9, 10, 13

Pub. L. 96-69, Title IV, 93 Stat. 437 13

Pub. L. 97-304, 96 Stat. 1411
(codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)) 11, 15

Pub. L. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 11, 12

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

REGULATIONS

43 Fed. Reg. 869 (Jan. 4, 1978) 9

49 Fed. Reg. 27510 (July 5, 1984) 13

50 C.F.R. § 402.02..... 17, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

119 Cong. Rec. 42319 (1973) 7

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625,
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 9453 9

The Secretary’s Authority to Exclude Areas from a Critical Habitat Designation under Section 4(b)(2) of the Endangered Species Act, Memorandum M-37016 (Oct. 3, 2008) 17-18

PUBLICATIONS

Plater, Zygmunt J. B., *Law and the Fourth Estate; Endangered Nature, the Press, and the Dicey Game of Democratic Governance*, 32 *Envtl. L.* 1 (2002)13

Ruhl, J.B., *The Endangered Species Act’s Fall from Grace in the Supreme Court*, 36 *Harv. Env’tl. L. Rev.* 487 (2012)7, 15, 16

Stromberg, David B., *The Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978: A Step Backwards?*, 7 *Bos. Coll. Env’tl. Aff. L. Rev.* 33 (1978)8
